SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 7,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 30 — 31
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Jeff Kruse

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Peter Courtney

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 604 — Public Hearing
SB 651 - Public Hearing
HB 2312A- Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2313A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
30A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
a.m.
SB 604 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Chair Monnes Anderson
011 Sen. David Nelson, Senate District 29
032 Rep. Bob Jenson, House District 58
075 Nelson
089 Jenson
093 Sen. Kruse
093 Jenson
094 Sen. Gordly
111 Sen. Kruse
116 Chair Monnes Anderson
120 Nelson
124 Sen. Carter
139 Jenson
30A 146 Chair Monnes Anderson
153 Mary Moore-Suever, Executive Director, Pendleton
Academy (EXHIBIT A)
247 Chair Monnes Anderson
248 Moore-Suever
254 Sen. Gordly

264 Moore-Suever



331
334

31A 006
041
053

121
123
127
144
150
156
157
158
160
164
172
175
186
187
190
196

221
223
224
256
258

31A 284

327
330
334
342
373
394
404
415
30B 008
011
SB 651 — PUBLIC HEARING
020
026
074

Chair Monnes Anderson

David Conant-Norville, President, Oregon Council for
Child & Adolescent Psychiatry: Medical Director,
Pendleton Academy

Glenna Becker, Therapeutic Foster Parent

Chair Monnes Anderson

Kevin M. Campbell, CEO, Greater Oregon Behavioral
Health Inc.: Coordinator, Eastern Oregon Human Services
Consortium (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Campbell

Sen. Carter

Campbell

Sen. Carter

Campbell

Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

Campbell

Sen. Gordly

Campbell

Sen. Gordly

Campbell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, The Association of
Community Mental Health Programs

Sen. Carter

Gina Nikkel

Sen. Carter

Sen. Kruse

Becky Child, President, Mental Health Association of
Oregon

Robert E. Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental
Health Division, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT O)

Sen. Carter

Robert E. Nikkel

Sen. Carter

Robert E. Nikkel

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Gordly

Robert E. Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Robert E. Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson
Gene Derfler (EXHIBIT D)
Sen. Carter



078
081
081
099
100
101
101
105
135
145
164
170
179
182
182
193

311
314
327
30B 332
356

Derfler

Sen. Carter

Derfler

Chair Monnes Anderson

Derfler

Chair Monnes Anderson

Derfler

John Bennett, Willamette Open Imaging
Lisa Lewis, Small Business Medical Provider
Chair Monnes Anderson

Lewis

Sen. Carter

Lewis

Sen. Carter

Lewis

John Powell, representing Regence Blue Cross Blue Shield
of Oregon (EXHIBIT E, F)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

HB 2312A & 2313A — PUBLIC HEARING

361
373
413
415
419
31B 000
002
005
008
027
028
033
039
051
052
070
HB 2312A — WORK SESSION
084
084

085

Chair Monnes Anderson
Child

Sen. Kruse

Child

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bob Joondeph (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Monnes Anderson
Joondeph

Sen. Kruse

Joondeph

Sen. Kruse

Robert E. Nikkel (EXHIBIT H)
Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2312A to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Courtney
Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion
CARRIED.



HB 2313A — WORK SESSION
091
092

095

100

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TOmmOUOw>

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson
MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2313A to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Courtney

Chair Monnes Anderson the motion CARRIES.
SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns meeting at 10:05 a.m.

SB 604, written testimony & information packet, Mary Moore-Suever, 13 pp
SB 604, written testimony, Kevin M. Campbell, 1 p

SB 604, written testimony, Robert E. Nikkel, 1 p

SB 651, -1 amendments, Gene Derfler, 1 p

SB 651, news article, John Powell, 2 pp

SB 651, communications, John Powell, 6 pp

HB 2312A & 2313A, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2 pp

HB 2312A & 2313A, written testimony, Robert E. Nikkel, 2 pp



